

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/11/2018 4:11 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95749-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TIM EYMAN,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant; and

MICHAEL J. PADDEN,
Intervenor-Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

KIM WYMAN, in her capacity as the Secretary of State,
Defendant;

THE WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE
Appellant/Cross-Respondent; and

DE-ESCALATE WASHINGTON
Intervenor-Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

DE-ESCALATE WASHINGTON'S OPENING BRIEF

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101-3404
(206) 245-1700

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Gregory J. Wong, WSBA #39329
Claire E. McNamara, WSBA #50097

Attorneys for De-Escalate Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES/ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Washington voters and the Legislature reformed policy governing use of deadly force by police with I-940 and ESHB 3003..... 3

 B. Procedural history. 6

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Standard of review. 8

 B. The Legislature’s options for considering initiatives..... 8

 C. The Legislature enacted I-940 by majority votes in both the Senate and House. 9

 D. The Legislature’s enactment of ESHB 3003 was a valid exercise of its plenary power..... 12

 1. The Legislature may amend an enacted initiative to the Legislature..... 12

 2. ESHB 3003 is a valid enactment..... 14

 E. Even if there is a procedural defect here, the proper remedy is to uphold I-940 and invalidate ESHB 3003..... 18

V. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Ajax v. Gregory</i> , 177 Wash. 465, 32 P.2d 560 (1934).....	13
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	8
<i>Andrews v. Munro</i> , 102 Wn.2d 761, 689 P.2d 399 (1984).....	19
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Citizens Council Against Crime v. Bjork</i> , 84 Wn.2d 891, 529 P.2d 1072 (1975).....	11, 12
<i>Department of Revenue v. Hoppe</i> , 82 Wn.2d 549, 512 P.2d 1094 (1973).....	18, 19
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Distilled Spirits Inst., Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175, 492 P.2d 1012 (1972).....	13
<i>State v. Fair</i> , 35 Wash. 127, 76 P. 731 (1904).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 161 Wn.2d 470, 166 P.3d 1174 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Locke</i> , 153 Wn.2d 475, 105 P.3d 9 (2005).....	11, 15
<i>Washington State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007).....	10
<i>Yelle v. Kramer</i> , 83 Wn.2d 464, 520 P.2d 927 (1974).....	16

Other Cases

Farris ex rel. Dorsky v. Goss,
143 Me. 227, 60 A.2d 908 (1948)..... 17

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, §1 (a)..... passim
Const. art. II, § 1(c)..... 6, 9, 13
Const. art. II, §§ 1(a),(c) 14
Const. art. II, §§ 1(c), 41 10

Other Authorities

Attorney General Opinion 1971 No. 5..... 17
